

George R. Kramer
SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION

Renee S. Dankner
Susan Hackett
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
COUNSEL

Marjorie E. Gross
THE BOND MARKET ASSOCIATION

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.

William R. McLucas
Howard M. Shapiro (HS-3642)
Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
Christopher Davies (CD-2047)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE and DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
The Securities Industry Association, The
Association of Corporate Counsel, The Bond
Market Association, and The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
:
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
:
:
-against- :
:
:
JEFFREY STEIN, et al., :
:
Defendants. :
----- X

S1 05 Crim. 888 (LAK)

**AMENDED MOTION OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, THE
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL, THE BOND MARKET ASSOCIATION,
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Government’s Policy Violates Key Criminal Justice Principles.	7
II. The Government’s Attack on Fee Advancements Threatens the Integrity of the Employment Relationship and Efficient Corporate Operations.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	6
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	7
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Republic Techs. Int’l, LLC</i> , 275 B.R. 508 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002).....	4
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivatives Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 15452, 2005 WL 2056651 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2005).....	12
<i>Kaung v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2003).....	5
<i>Mooney v. Willys-Overland Motors</i> , 204 F.2d 888 (3d Cir. 1953).....	11
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	7
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	9
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 399 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 979 (Jan. 6, 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 924 F.2d 1186 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 943 (1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1541 (S.D. Fla. 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	7
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	12

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 145(e).....	4
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 723(c).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander, James, <i>A Brief Narrative of the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> , <i>Printer of the New York Weekly Journal</i> (S. Katz, 2d ed. 1972).....	9
--	---

Am. Coll. of Trial Lawyers, <i>The Erosion of the Attorney-Client Privilege and Work Product Doctrine in Federal Criminal Investigations</i> , 41 Duq. L. Rev. 307 (2003)	7
Association of Corporate Counsel et al., <i>The Decline of the Attorney-Client Privilege in the Corporate Context: Survey Results Presented to the United States Congress and the United States Sentencing Commission</i> , http://www.acca.com/Surveys/attyclient2.pdf (last visited May 2, 2006).....	6
Brown, Ken, et al., <i>Called to Account: Indictment of Andersen in Shredding Case Puts Its Future in Question</i> , Wall. St. J., Mar. 15, 2002, at A1	6
Bucy, Pamela H., <i>Indemnification of Corporate Executives Who Have Been Convicted of Crimes: An Assessment and Proposal</i> , 24 Ind. L. Rev. 279 (1991).....	7
Chevron Corporation, Restated Certificate of Incorporation, art. IX (May 9, 2005), http://www.chevron.com/investor/corporate_governance/docs/certificate_of_incorporation.pdf	4
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Rescuing the Private Attorney General: Why the Model of the Lawyer as Bounty Hunter is Not Working</i> , 42 Md. L. Rev. 215 (1983).....	6
Cohen, Laurie P., <i>In the Crossfire: Prosecutors' Tough New Tactics Turn Firms Against Employees</i> , Wall St. J., June 4, 2004, at A1	2, 6, 8
Couden, Carmen, <i>Note, The Thompson Memorandum: A Revised Solution or Just a Problem?</i> , 30 J. Corp. L. 405 (2005).....	5
Ellard, George, Essay, <i>Making the Silent Speak and the Informed Wary</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 985 (2005).....	10
Fairfax, Lisa M., <i>Spare the Rod, Spoil The Director? Revitalizing Directors' Fiduciary Duty Through Legal Liability</i> , 42 Hous. L. Rev. 393 (2005).....	9
Glater, Jonathan D., <i>Enron Holders in Pact with Andersen Overseas Firms</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 28, 2002, at C3	6
Letter of David N. Kelley, United States Attorney, Southern District of New York, to Robert S. Bennett, Aug. 26, 2005, http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/nys/Press%20Releases/August%2005/KPMG%20dp%20AGMT.pdf	8
Mayr, Kurt A., II, <i>Indemnification of Directors and Officers: The "Double Whammy" of Mandatory Indemnification Under Delaware Law</i> , 42 Vill. L. Rev. 223 (1997).....	4

Memorandum from Larry Thompson, Deputy Attorney General, on Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations to Heads of Dep’t Components and United States Attorneys (Jan. 20, 2003), http://www.usdoj.gov/dag/cftf/corporate_guidelines.htm	1, 5
Memorandum from Eric Holder, Deputy Attorney General, on Bringing Criminal Charges Against Corporations to Component Heads and United States Attorneys, U.S. Department of Justice (June 16, 1999), http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/fraud/policy/Chargingcorps.html	5
Pfizer, Inc., By-laws, art. V (Feb. 24, 2005), http://www.pfizer.com/pfizer/download/investors/corporate/bylaws.pdf	4
<i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> § 387 (2006)	12
Testimony of Gerald B. Lefcourt Before the ABA Task Force on Attorney-Client Privilege (Apr. 21, 2005), http://www.abanet.org/buslaw/attorneyclient/publichearing20050421/testimony/lefcourt.pdf	9
Winick, Bruce J., <i>Forfeiture of Attorneys’ Fees Under Rico and CCE and the Right to Counsel of Choice</i> , 43 U. Miami L. Rev. 765 (1989).....	9
